17 LC 113 0118

Senate Resolution 143

By: Senators Walker III of the 20th, Tillery of the 19th, Anderson of the 24th, Kirk of the 13th, Stone of the 23rd and others

A RESOLUTION

- 1 Recognizing and commending 2017 Miss University of Georgia Hanna Holley; and for other
- 2 purposes.
- 3 WHEREAS, on January 21, 2017, the beautiful, intelligent, and talented Miss Hanna Holley
- 4 was crowned 2017 Miss University of Georgia at the UGA Fine Arts Auditorium; and
- 5 WHEREAS, a third-year public relations student, Miss Holley is the beloved daughter of
- 6 Dennis and Dawn Holley of Dublin, Georgia; and
- 7 WHEREAS, Miss Holley is a graduate of West Laurens High School where she was Student
- 8 Body President; and
- 9 WHEREAS, Miss Holley is a member of Alpha Delta Pi sorority and serves as a mentor for
- 10 Gaines Elementary School in Athens; and
- 11 WHEREAS, in addition to the title of 2017 Miss University of Georgia, Miss Holley has
- 12 received a number of honors and awards, including the Distinguished Young Woman of
- 13 Laurens County Scholarship, Outstanding Citizen of the State recognition in 2013 from
- 14 Secretary of State Brian Kemp, Dublin Exchange Club American Citizenship Speech
- 15 Competition winner, Scholar Athlete for four years, and a Distinguished Young Woman Self
- 16 Expression Scholarship, as well as numerous other honors; and
- 17 WHEREAS, Miss Holley is a member of the Public Relations Student Society of America,
- 18 Sales and Marketing Coordinator for JT Hanna Promotions, and Creative Consultants
- 19 Account Executive for Prevent Child Abuse Athens; and
- 20 WHEREAS, a passionate supporter of the children's hospitals, Miss Holley is the founder of
- 21 "Crowns and Capes for Childhood Cancer," a program that makes crowns and capes

17 LC 113 0118

22 specifically to empower children suffering from various forms of cancer, and she visits

- 23 children's hospitals to deliver these items and give them encouragement; and
- 24 WHEREAS, all Georgians are proud of young women who, like Miss Holley, represent the
- 25 very best that this state has to offer; and
- 26 WHEREAS, through Miss Holley's dedication, hard work, and extraordinary
- 27 accomplishments, she stands as a shining example for other young people in this state to
- 28 follow; and
- 29 WHEREAS, the State of Georgia looks with great anticipation toward the future of this
- 30 bright and promising young leader.
- 31 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE SENATE that the members of this body
- 32 congratulate Miss Hanna Holley on being crowned 2017 Miss University of Georgia and
- wish her continued success.
- 34 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Secretary of the Senate is authorized and directed
- 35 to make an appropriate copy of this resolution available for distribution to Miss Hanna
- 36 Holley.